
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH MARCH 2024 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th February 2024.   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Delivering Our Priorities Q3 2023/24 (Pages 3 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer Resources.   
  
6. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 31 - 39) 
 
 Whilst this report is public, Appendix B is exempt, and notice is hereby given that the 

meeting is likely to move into private session if it is necessary to refer to the exempt 
appendix. 

 
Report of the Chief Executive.   
 
 
 

  



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Sally Maddocks (Vice-Chair), Martin Bottoms, 

Keith Budden, Chris Hanna, Sophie Maddocks, Hamish Mills, Sue Penney and 
James Sommerville 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Suhir Abuhajar, Dave Brookes and Brett Cooper 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday, 6th March 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

CABINET  

 
Delivering Our Priorities: Q3 2023/24 

20 February 2024 
 

Report of Chief Officer Resources 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide members with an update on financial performance during the first three quarters of 
2023/24 (April – December 2023). 
 

Key Decision N Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

N/A 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR HAMILTON-COX 
 
That Cabinet  

(1) Consider the update on financial performance for Quarter 3 2023/24. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1  The primary purpose of this report is to present information relating to the council’s financial 

performance for the period April-December 2023, which can be found within the 
appendices. 

 
 
2.0 FINANCIAL MONITORING  
2.1 The 2023/24 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2022-2026 approved by 

Council in February 2023 set a balanced budget for the year based on the assumptions 
made at that time.  

 
2.2 All portfolios are required to examine their revenue budgets and meet with their budget 

holders regularly and reports are submitted to Cabinet and Budget & Performance Panel 
for review. To enable Portfolio Holders to meet this requirement, Financial Services 
continually reviews and refreshes how it presents the Council’s corporate monitoring 
information, with the Quarter 3 information distributed to Cabinet in February 2024. 

 
2.3 In an attempt to aid understanding Members should note that where projected variances 

values are presented with bracket
[...]
erational boundary for 
external debt 

99.00 109.14 
102.04 

Gross external debt 59.01 73.47 63.97 

Investments (20.30) (13.74) (7.71) 

    

Prudential Indicators – Non HRA 
 

31.03.23 Actual 
£M 

2023/24 Approved 
Estimate 

£M 

2023/24 Quarter 3 
Estimate 

£M 

Capital expenditure * 10.44 23.97 10.62 

Capital Financing Requirement 
(CFR) * 

63.56 74.05 
66.95 

Annual change in CFR * 4.50 10.48 3.38 

Ratio of financing costs to net 
revenue stream * 

5.90% 22.96% 
19.94% 

 

    

Prudential Indicators –  HRA 
 

31.03.23 Actual 
£M 

2023/24 
Approved 
Estimate 

£M 

2023/24 
Quarter 3 
Estimate 

£M 

Capital expenditure * 5.31 7.22 8.33 

Capital Financing Requirement 
(CFR) * 

35.13 34.09 
34.09 

Annual change in CFR * (1.04) (1.04) (1.04) 

Ratio of financing costs to net 
revenue stream * 

18.79% 17.00% 
17.00% 

 
 
 
 
 

8. Other Issues 

 

Changes in risk appetite 
The 2021 CIPFA Codes and guidance notes have placed enhanced importance on risk 
management.  Where an authority changes its risk appetite e.g., for moving surplus 
cash into or out of certain types of investment funds or other types of investment 

Page 29



 

instruments, this change in risk appetite and policy should be brought to members’ 
attention in treasury management update reports. 

Page 30



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

 
14 March 2024 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members of the Panel with an update on the authority’s progress in updating the 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 

This report is public, with appendix B being exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) The Budget and Performance Panel note the Strategic Risk Register, as shown as 

appendix A (public report) and appendix B (restricted report).   
 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 Quarterly Strategic Risk Report as updated by Leadership Team to be seen by 
Budget and Performance Panel to be noted.  

 

1.2 The attached appendices show the changes to the council’s Strategic Risk Register 
since the report was last run on 10th November 2023.  Changes are highlighted using 
red text in the appendices.  A summary of the main changes are: 

 The risk description has been updated to include links to the Council Plan 24-27 
(previously the links were to Plan 2030). 

 The risk categories have been updated to those from HM Treasury Orange Book, 
as set in December 2023. 

 Control measures have been updated for individual risks. 

 Action Plan items have been updates for individual risks. 

 Action Plan Owners have been updated where needed. 

 Risk reviews have been run and risk review comments added to help highlight 
the changes which have been made since the previous report was run. 

 
 

Page 31 Agenda Item 6



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
No direct impact arising from this report, which provides an updated copy of the authority’s 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct financial implications arising from this report. 
  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
No direct resource implications arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has contributed to this report in his role as Chief Officer Resources, 
including responsibility for Internal Audit. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Claire Dubelbeis, Projects 
and Performance Manager 
Telephone:  01524 582505 
Email: CDubelbeis@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A 
 

  
 

Page 32



NOTE 1: All risks have been reviewed in the run up 
[...]
 of alternative 

accommodation.  B+B 

reduction plan for 

DLUHC produced, new 

homelessness strategy 

approved by Cabinet.  

To look at more rigorous 

monitoring of costs and 

cost of spaces from 

providers.

Increasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

costs

New Homelessness Strategy approved by Cabinet 

Oct 2024

2 (1x2) Increasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

costs

Increasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

costsIncreasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

Some access to grant funding to off-set costs 

(although limited and unpredictable).

Increasing homeless 

temporary 

accommodation 

costs

Bed and breakfast plan developed for DLUHC

P
age 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Delivering Our Priorities Q3 2023/24
	Appendix A GF Service Analysis Q3 23-24
	Appendix B GF Subjective Analysis Q3 23-24
	Appendix C HRA Service Analysis Q3 23-24
	Appendix D General Fund Capital
	Appendix E HRA Capital Projects Q3 23-24
	Appendix F Reserves Projected Outturn
	Appendix G Approved Savings Monitoring Q3 23-24
	Appendix H Service Analysis Q3 23-24
	Appendix I -Treasury Management Quarter 3 Update

	6 Strategic Risk Management
	Strategic Risk Report - 09.02.24
	Strategic Risk Report - RESTRICTED - 09.02.24




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  14TH MARCH 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Ross Hunter (Chair), Martin Bottoms, Keith Budden, Ruth 
Colbridge (substitute for Chris Hanna), Sophie Maddocks, Hamish Mills, 
Sue Penney and James Sommerville 
 

 Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member for with responsibility for 
Finance and Resources 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Sally Maddocks (Vice-Chair) and Chris Hanna 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Ruth Colbridge to her first meeting of the Panel.   
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th February 2024 were approved as a correct 
record.   
 

36 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business.   
 

37 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were made at this point.   
 

38 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES Q3 2023/24  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Officer Resources to provide members with an 
update on financial performance during the first three quarters of 2023/24 (April – 
December 2023).   
 
The Cabinet report had been provided for commenting and noting, no options had been 
provided. 
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and 
Resources presented the report, both he and the Chief Finance Officer then answered 
questions from Members of the Panel.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH MARCH 2024 
 

The main areas discussed, and questions raised by the Panel were in relation to one-off 
budget items, acquisition of commercial property including the former Reebok 
building/Gateway Building, Penny Street site, Hillmore Way, The Mellishaw Site, Council 
property surveys, Waste Collection being over budget, sickness absence and pay 
pressures, transport costs, Building Control, building maintenance backlog Burrow Beck 
project, the former Skerton School site and SALC costs. 
 
Members of the Panel asked at some point for an update regarding the acquisitions of 
commercial property, in particular the on-going costs to the City Council and yields of 
commercial property that have been purchased by the City Council.   
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Panel, thanked Councillor Hamilton-Cox and the Chief Finance 
Officer for Quarterly reporting and attendance throughout the Municipal Year.   
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the report be noted.   
 
 

39 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Executive to provide an update on the 
authority’s progress in updating the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
The report contained appendices detailing changes to the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register since November 2023. The inclusion of links to the Council Plan Strategic 
Priorities within the Risk Register was welcomed.  
 
As the report was for noting no options were provided.   
 
Members were informed that whilst this report was public, Appendix B was exempt, and 
notice is hereby given that the meeting is likely to move into private session if it is 
necessary to refer to the exempt appendix. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer answered questions raised by the Panel at the meeting.   
 
Members then advised that they wished to consider the content within Appendix B that 
was recommended to be considered in the exempt part of the meeting.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Sue Penney, seconded by Councillor Keith Budden and 
unanimously resolved:- 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting to enable the Panel to consider Appendix B to 
the report, on the grounds that could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.   
 
Members of the Panel then considered the Appendix.   
 
After considering the exempt Appendix the meeting continued in public.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 14TH MARCH 2024 
 

The Chair, on behalf of the Panel, thanked Officers for the report and detailed appendices 
provided for Members to consider.   
 
Resolved:- 
 
That the updated Strategic Risk Register, as shown in Appendix A and B to the report, be 
noted. 
 
 

40 CHAIR'S REMARKS  
 
The Chair thanked all Members of the Panel and Officers for their support over the last 
Municipal Year.   
 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


